

No. 19-546

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS BROWNBAC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES KING, RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANGELA C. VIGIL

Counsel of Record

MAURICE A. BELLAN

MICHAEL D. LEHRMAN

MARISA N. BAKKER

TARYN C. BROWN

JONATHAN M. NORTHINGTON

IJEAMAKA G. OBASI

ALEXANDRA D. MINKOVICH

JOSHUA D. ODINTZ

Attorneys

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

815 Connecticut Avenue NW

Washington D.C. 20006

(202) 452-7000

Angela.Vigil@bakermckenzie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authoritiesiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. IN STATUTORY INTERPRETATION,
 THE PRIMARY FUNCTION OF THE
 FEDERAL COURTS IS TO GIVE
 EFFECT TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT. 3

 II. DISMISSALS FOR LACK OF
 SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION
 UNDER SECTION 1346(b) OF THE
 ACT DO NOT TRIGGER THE
 JUDGMENT BAR..... 6

 II.A. SECTION 1346(b) OF THE ACT
 CONFERS JURISDICTION OVER
 FTCA CLAIMS TO THE DISTRICT
 COURTS, MEANING
 JUDGMENTS UNDER 1346(b)
 ARE FUNDAMENTALLY
 JURISDICTIONAL IN NATURE. 7

II.B. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE JUDGMENT BAR SUGGEST THAT IT WAS ONLY INTENDED TO APPLY TO JUDGMENTS ON THE MERITS, AND NOT TO DISMISSALS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.	10
III. STATE LAW CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE FTCA AND CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER <i>BIVENS</i> ARE NOT THE SAME SUBJECT MATTER FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FTCA'S JUDGMENT BAR.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Brief for Respondent, <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1843 (No. 15-109)	16
<i>Caminetti v. United States,</i> 42 U.S. 470 (1917)	10
<i>Carlson v. Green,</i> 446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468 (1980)	17
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization,</i> 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	3
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. German,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10
<i>Doe v. Alexander,</i> 510 F. Supp. 900 (D. Minn. 1981)	8
<i>Donahue v. Connolly,</i> 890 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Duarte v. United States,</i> 532 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Ex parte McCardle,</i> 74 U.S. 506 (1869)	12

<i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	10
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	4
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 232 (1866)	16
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904)	4
<i>Muhammad v. United States</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 306 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	7
<i>Ohio ex rel Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)	4
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	11
<i>Saint Francis College v. Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12

<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Testan,</i> 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	7
<i>Weiss v. Lehman,</i> 642 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Will v. Hallock,</i> 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	16
<i>Williams v. Fleming,</i> 597 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Torts Claim Act	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Reorganization Act (1946).....	13
Motor Carrier Act, 49 sections 204(a)(1), (2) Stat. 543 (1935)	4

Other Authorities

1 Jayson & Longstreth, Handling Federal Tort Claims § 2.09	13
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	12
H.R. 5373, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1942)..	5, 13, 14, 15
H.R. 6463, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1942)	5, 13, 14
<i>Identifying Independent and Dependent Clauses</i> , PURDUE OWL, https://owl.purdue.edu/owl/general_writing/punctuation/independent_and_dependent_clauses/index.html	8
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, The Judgment Bar, and The Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 417, 424-427 (2011)	5, 16
Note, <i>Government Recovery of Indemnity from Negligent Employees: A New Federal Policy</i> , 63 Yale L.J. 570 (1954)	17
<i>Restatement (First) of Judgments</i> § 99 (1942)	15
